

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 143 of 2024

Ms Nezone Pipes and Structures

.... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and Anr.

.... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

12.08.2026

[1] Present Mr. HS Paonam, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. U. Augusta, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2.

[2] Mr. U. Augusta, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that writ petition is not maintainable as the petitioner has a civil suit for recovery of amount mentioned in prayer no. (iii).

[3] List this case on the question of maintainability on 18.08.2026.

JUDGE

Thoiba